Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

09/29/2005 EHAILE1	
04 FC:8021	(40.00 OP

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 017036 FRAME: 0872

sheet, attachments, and documents:

	PATENTS UNLY	(Form P10-1595)	
1. Name	of conveying party(ies):		014
	Matthew C. Harris	Jeffrey L. Klein	α. -
	Craig R. Steinfels	Brian D. Tracey	- c
			2062
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	🖵 Yes 🌇 No	*
2. Name	and address of receiving party(ies)		
Name:			
Interna	al Address:		
Street	Address:		
City:	State:	ZIP:	
Name	and address of receiving party(ies)		
	al Address:		
	Address:		
City:	State:	ZIP:	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	Yes 🔀 No	
4. Applica	ation number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this d	document is being filed together with a new applic	cation, the execution date of the appl	ication is: <u>09/26/0</u>
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	1		
	Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No	

ATTACHMENT FOR RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNOR:

Kevin L. Grant Larry B. Gray

Matthew C. Harris Jeffrey L. Klein Craig R. Steinfels Brian D. Tracey

ASSIGNEE:

DEKA Products Limited Partnership

340 Commercial Street

Manchester, NH 03101-1108

STATE OF INCORPORATION OF ASSIGNEE:

INVENTION:

INFUSION SET IMPROVEMENTS

ATTORNEY DOCKET:

1062/E32

SERIAL NO:

Not Yet Assigned

FILED:

Herewith

Assignor is a joint inventor of a certain new and useful invention (the "Invention") described in a United States patent application (the "Application") bearing the above attorney docket number and having the above title. The Application has a Patent and Trademark Office filing date and serial number as indicated above, or if no filing date and serial number are shown, has a Declaration executed by Assignor contemporaneously with this Assignment.

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, each Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee (which term shall include Assignee's successors and assigns), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Invention, all improvements therein, the Application and all priority rights arising therefrom, and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond with any of the following: the Application, any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or substitute United States application which is based on the Application; or any continuation-in-part United States application (including divisions, continuations-in-whole or -in-part, and substitutions thereof or therefor) based in-part on any of the above described applications.

Each Assignor further agrees that such Assignor and Assignor's heirs and legal representatives will, without further consideration, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of all of the above applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for patents and for reissues and extensions therefor, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will communicate any facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee. Each Assignor further agrees that such Assignor will, without further compensation to Assignor during the term of such Assignor's employment by Assignee and thereafter for reasonable compensation as determined by Assignee, perform such other acts as may be reasonably required when requested by Assignee, including attending depositions, preparing and executing declarations and affidavits and testifying as a witness, to obtain or maintain or enforce patents for the Invention and improvements therein in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Assignor hereby executes this instrument on the date set forth below.

Date: 9/26/05	Kevin L. Grant, Assignor
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE)
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH	,
personally appeared Kevin L. Gr identification, which consisted of	2005, before me, the undersigned notary public, ant, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of the person whose or attached document, and acknowledged to me that tated purpose.
Seal	KENN Kotary Public
	mission expires: 3/23/10

Date:	#6 Syx 05	Larry B. Gray, Assignor
STATE	OF NEW HAMPSHIRE))
COUNT	Y OF HILLSBOROUGH	()
personall identifica name is	ly appeared Larry B. C ation, which consisted o	The stated purpose.
(seal)	WILLIAM CAROLINIA	NOTARY NEW MINING AND TO SERVICE STATE OF THE PARTY OF TH
Date:	9/26/05	Marie Or On
Date: _	9/26/05	Matthew C. Harris, Assignor
STATE	9/26/05 OF NEW HAMPSHIRE TY OF HILLSBOROUGH) (4)
STATE COUNT On this personal identific name is	OF NEW HAMPSHIRE TY OF HILLSBOROUGH day of July appeared Matthew Consisted to) Harris, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of frame to me, to be the person whose g or attached document, and acknowledged to me that

Date: 9/26/05- Jefffey L. Klein, Assignor
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE)
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH)
On this day of september, 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Jeffrey L. Klein, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of september dependence of identification is september dependence of september dependence of september dependence of identification is september dependence of septemb
(seal) KENVELLAND MARKEN COMMINGES Notare Public COMMINGES NOTARY COMMINGES NOT
Date: 1/26/05 Craig R Steinfels, Assignor
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE)
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH)
On this day of letter, 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Craig R. Steinfels, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of letter, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.
(seal) (seal)

Date: 5-pt 26, 2005	Bital
	Brian D. Tracey, Assignor
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE)	
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH)	

On this <u>H</u> day of <u>suppose</u>, 2005, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Brian D. Tracey, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which consisted of <u>lenown</u> to <u>Me</u>, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

操Eommission Expires: ス

(seal)

01062/00E32 433488.1